
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 12) 

4 PROGRESS ON PREVENTING UNAUTHORISED 
ENCAMPMENTS   

(Pages 13 - 44) 

5 ASPIRE HOUSING AND NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL - PROSPECTUS FOR JOINT WORKING   

(Pages 45 - 52) 

6 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE UPDATE    

 A verbal update will be given. 
 

7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2019-20.   

(Pages 53 - 74) 

8 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 75 - 80) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS    

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 

meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 
should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final. 

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting. 
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet. 
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair.  
 

 
Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), S. Sweeney (Vice-Chair), M. Holland, 

T. Johnson, P. Northcott and J Waring 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 16th October, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors S. Sweeney, M. Holland, P. Northcott 

and J Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Caroline Elwood, Martin 

Hamilton, Jan Willis, Geoff Durham and 
Sarah Wilkes 

  
Apologies Councillor(s) T. Johnson 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor T Johnson. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet members sent their best wishes to Councillor Johnson and 
wished for a speedy recovery. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September, 2019 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg raised the issue of how a Cabinet member was 
treated at a recent meeting of an outside body.  He commented that even though 
meetings were often politically charged events, Councillors must show respect for 
each other at all times. 
 
 

4. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2024/25  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking endorsement of the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that this was a rolling programme and was the framework for the annual 
budget process and gave an insight into how the Council works. 
 
One of the key features was the Borough Growth Fund which would now be in the 
budget every year. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

2 

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg stated that this was the second year of the 
Efficiency Board process which involved a good look at the finances of the Council 
and also showed where efficiencies could be made.   
 
The draft Strategy would be referred to the Finance, Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee for review. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 

2024/25 be endorsed as a basis for consultation. 
 

(ii) That the draft Strategy be referred to the Finance, Resources 
and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for review and 
comments. 

 
5. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 2019/24  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the Commercial Strategy. 
 
This was a new Strategy for the Council which provides a framework for the Council’s 
commercial activity. A copy of the Strategy was appended to the report. 
 
The Strategy would be reviewed by the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee in December. 
 
Members were advised that a new Director of Regeneration and Commercialisation 
had been appointed and would be starting in early 2020. 
 
Members welcomed the report stating that it was a change of impetus for the Council 
– going in a new direction.  It would also help in the delivery of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft Commercial Strategy be approved.    

 
(ii) That the Constitution Working Group be requested to 

consider any changes that may be required to the 
Council’s Constitution in light of the strategy, including 
schemes of delegation and finance procedure rules, for 
approval by full Council.  

 
(iii) That the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee review and comment on the strategy at its 
December meeting; 

 
(iv) That commercial investment advisers be appointed  to 

undertake a review of the Council’s commercial property 
portfolio and make recommendations for investment or 
disinvestment (this contract is currently out to tender with an 
expected award by the end of October 2019); 

 
(v) That officers to work up investment proposals for further 
 consideration by Cabinet. 

 
6. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE UPDATE  

Page 6



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

3 

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the re-opening of Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre. 
 
The Leader welcomed Mr Dave Rigby from the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community 
Group. 
 
The building would need to be made safe and watertight and the services 
reconnecting. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3 of the report which outlined the 
alternative options with Option A at paragraph 3.2 being the preferred
[...]
Page 7



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

4 

public funds safeguarded 
 

(iv) That an all-party Cabinet panel be convened to consider the 
revised cost estimates and business plan with a view to 
Cabinet making a recommendation to Council on reopening 
the existing Kidsgrove Sport Centre. 

 
7. CAR PARKING STRATEGY  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining the draft Car Parking Strategy. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency thanked officers for the work that had 
been put into this ten year strategy. 
 
A copy of the Strategy was appended to the report.  The Strategy had been 
considered by the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee in 
September, 2019 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.2 of the report which highlighted the 
key objectives.  Councillor Sweeney referred to Objectives 1 to 3 and reference was 
made to the provision of charging points for electric cars which currently is only 
offered locally at Keele Services. 
 
The Leader stated that the Council now had a plan for car parking to take forward. 
 
Members welcomed the Strategy and agreed that marketing the changes was 
important to let the people know. 
 
The Leader stated that the BID had yet to make a decision on the proposal for the 
Goose Street car park to be a dedicated “Shoppers Carpark” but the general feeling 
was that the BID and businesses were in favour. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Car Parking Strategy be endorsed, taking into  

account the issues highlighted by the Economy, Environment 
and Place Scrutiny Committee.  

 
(ii) That officers commence consultation on the draft Car 

Parking Strategy with the Town Centre Board and 
Business Improvement District. 

 
(iii) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support 

Services) in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Efficiency be authorised to adopt the final 
strategy following amendments taking into account 
consultation comments. 

 
(iv) That officers be authorised to introduce the £1 after 1pm 

in time  for the Christmas Light Switch on with a review of 
the effectiveness after 8 months of operation. 

 
 

8. AIR QUALITY LOCAL PLAN CONTRACTS  
 

Page 8



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

5 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the extension to an award of 
contract for the Air Quality Local Plan Technical Consultant work and to approve the 
award of contract for the air quality project manager. 
 
The Leader introduced the report on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Recycling.  The contracts were necessary as specialist knowledge was required 
in order to identify a preferred option. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Sweeney advised that the 
top of Basford bank was an issue but it could be controlled to an extent by cutting 
back the leaves on trees and by altering the traffic light sequence.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the Chief Executive be authorised (and inform the 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Recycling) to extend the 
existing contract for the technical consultancy support for the 
air quality local plan and the contract for the provision of the 
joint air quality project manager to meet Ministerial Direction 
relating to Air Quality. 

 
(ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive (in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Recycling) for any further extension to the existing contracts 
for the technical consultancy support or project manager in 
order to meet the requirements of the Ministerial Direction in 
relation to Air Quality. 

 
9. BEDDING PLANT CONTRACT  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the future procurement of 
spring and summer bedding plans, hanging baskets and troughs for the Council’s 
floral displays. 
 
The Leader introduced the report on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson. 
 
The Executive Director for Operations, Dave Adams pointed out a tying error in the 
report under ‘Reasons’ which read March 2020.  The date in the ‘Recommendation’, 
March 2023 was correct.  
 
Councillor Holland referred to the award winning displays in the town and that last 
week, Newcastle had celebrated the Blue Band Award. 
 
Members asked Dave Adams to pass on thanks to everyone involved with the 
displays. 
 
Resolved: That the Head of Operations be authorised to undertake an open 

procurement exercise for the provision of bedding plants on a three 
year contract extendable by single one year extension up to March 
2023 commencing November 2019 and following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, accept the most economically advantageous tender 
within the existing approved budget provision. 

 
10. DIGITAL STRATEGY - FINAL OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  

 

Page 9



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

6 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing an overview of the final Outline Business 
Case that underpins the digital strategy that was considered by Cabinet on 4 
September, 2019. 
 
The Outline Business Case had been considered by the Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee on 19 September, 2019 and their views are 
reflected in the document appended to the report. 
 
Members were pleased with the document and stated that it also captured those who 
were not up to date with digital delivery. 
 
Resolved: That the final Outline Business Case be approved. 
 

11. ROUGH SLEEPERS INITIATIVE  
 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking support for the re-provision and 
recommissioning of a joint Rough Sleeper’s Outreach Service with Stoke on 
Trent City Council from April 2020. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill 
Waring stated that the Service had been the main force of keeping the 
number of rough sleepers  at low levels on the streets of Newcastle. 
 
Members endorsed the report stating that it was an important service to 
provide. 
 
The Leader added that the Police also fully supported the service which was 
helping vulnerable members of society.   
  
Resolved: (i) That it be agreed to support the joint commissioning of a  

future rough sleeping outreach service with Stoke on Trent City 
Council that combines both Councils’ resources and develop a 
service which meets the needs of both authority areas whilst 
maximising efficiencies.   

 
(ii) That the Council’s annual budget contribution to the 

service be set at £20,000, enabling potential service 
providers to tender for an appropriate service.  

 

(iii) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised in 
partnership with Stoke City Council’s procurement 
function to finalise the specification/service outline, 
undertake the tendering process, complete any post 
tender negotiations (if required) and award the contract to 
the successful contractor. 

 
12. ARMED FORCES COVENANT - SPORT AND LEISURE CARD  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider the introduction of a discount card for 
the armed forces to use at Jubilee2. 
 

Page 10



Cabinet - 16/10/19 

7 

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
Stated that it was this was a sensible and useful charge to introduce at Jubilee2 and 
was mindful of the obligations of the Armed Forces Covenant. 
 
The Leader advised that this would not be giving participants ‘special treatment’ but 
would be one of several concessions which are offered to  various users of the 
facilities.   
 
Resolved: That the armed forces discount card scheme be agreed. 
 

13. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet which outlined the Council’s success in 
progressing the Future High Streets Fund to Business Case Development Phase and 
to agree the procurement of external support to complete this business case. 
 
The Leader stated that the bid for Newcastle Town Centre had been submi
[...]
ctus attached at Appendix 1 of the report 
   be approved. 
 
  (ii) That the approved prospectus be used as a tool to engage 
   stakeholders in, and promote, the town centre growth 
   agenda. 
 

15. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Page 12



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
6th November 2019 

 
Report Title: Progress on Preventing Unauthorised Encampments 
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update in relation to management and enforcement activity regarding unauthorised 
encampments across the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 

Recommendation 
 

a) That Cabinet note the successful progress achieved in protecting the Boroughs public spaces from 
unauthorised encampments. 

 
b) That the County-wide protocol proposed by Staffordshire Police is endorsed. 
 

Reasons 
 

To continue the Council’s successful work in relation to deterring unauthorised encampments on its land, 
and implementing efficient and effective enforcement action in partnership with the police and other 
agencies. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
In April 2014, the Council, working with partner agencies including Staffordshire Police and 
Staffordshire County Council, introduced a working protocol for dealing with unauthorised gypsy 
and traveller encampments throughout the Borough. This protocol aimed to improve partnership 
working between statutory agencies to ensure that a streamlined and co-ordinated service was 
provided in respect of all unauthorised encampments. The protocol significantly improved joint 
working in respect of encampments and enabled a successful process for eviction to be 
established. The timescale for the process was however, dependent on factors outside of the 
Council’s control, such as availability of court dates in the County Court to obtain authority to evict 
travellers and partner resources to support the process. 
 
The protocol was reviewed and updated in January 2015, and again in October 2017, with partners 
reaffirming their support on both occasions. 
 
The 2017 review identified an alternative legal process to the previously established County Court 
route which allowed for the landowner to seek authority from the Magistrates Court to evict 
travellers under Section 77/78 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994. This route 
potentially reduced the timescale for the eviction process, subject to obtaining a hearing date, and 
has been the favoured process since 2017. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

  
2 

 
In January 2019, Staffordshire Police circulated a draft County-wide protocol to all Staffordshire 
district Councils for consultation. The protocol is very much based on the successful approach 
adopted in Newcastle-under-Lyme over recent years and is designed to provide a consistent 
method of partnership working with all Staffordshire authorities. It is therefore recommended that 
the Borough Council endorses the proposed protocol and signs up to its implementation. 
A copy of the protocol is attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
 
Over the past three years the number of encampments in the Borough has actually dropped 
(potentially due to the improved partnership working and preventative measures which have been 
implemented). However, the impact on the local settled community continues to increase as there 
has been a noticeable increase in the number of vehicles/caravans per encampment in certain 
cases.  

 

Year Total number of encampments Number of encampments on 
Borough Council land 

2016 29 14 

2017 23 7 

2018 18 10 

2019* 11 8 

 
*NB – in 2019, 11 encampments were by the same local family who were staying in the area due to 
a m
[...]
he land. 

Authorising Officer 
(Rank/Number/Name) 

 

 

Time served:  Date Served:  
 

Served By: 
(Rank/Number/Name) 

 

 

Location of Encampment: 
(Exact location and extent of land occupied) 

 

 

Vehicle(s) served 

Make Model Colour Index / Serial No. 

    

    

    

    

 

Name & Date of Birth of person served 
notice (or circle if) vehicle is unattended 

 

Detail any welfare issues raised by 
occupants and immediately bring to the 
attention of a supervisor: 

 

 

YOU MUST LEAVE THIS SITE AS SOON AS REASONABLY PRACTICABLE, AND AT THE 
LATEST BY: 

Time:   Date:  

IF YOU FAIL TO LEAVE THE LAND AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE (OR ENTER THE LAND AGAIN AS A 
TRESPASSER WITHIN THREE MONTHS) WITHOUT REASONABLE EXCUSE, YOU COMMIT AN OFFENCE 
AND RENDER YOURSELF LIABLE TO ARREST AND YOUR VEHICLE OR CARAVAN MAY BE REMOVED 
BY THE POLICE. 
Copy to: Occupants of Encampment, 
Intelligence Hub and NPT Commander 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED v.2 - October 2011 

TO BE RETAINED FOR 7 YEARS AFTER DATE OF COMPLETION 

Page 42



  

  
25 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
06 November 2019 

 
Report Title: Aspire Housing & Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council – Prospectus for 

Joint Working 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present for adoption a prospectus setting out agreed areas for collaboration between the Council and 
Aspire Housing. 
 

Recommendation 
 

1) That Cabinet approve the prospectus attached at Appendix 1 of this report  
2) That a briefing be arranged for all members of the Council on the work of Aspire Housing and its 

associated companies, PM Training and Realise Foundation. 

Reasons 
 
The Cabinet Members have met with Aspire’s senior team to explore areas where our ambitions and plans 

for the
[...]
n the past NBC have worked with their supply chain to establish 
hundreds of opportunities for apprenticeships. 
 

Page 50



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

There is a fantastic opportunity for us to achieve even more together, whether that is 
through Aspire’s Homeworks delivery vehicle, or through further supply chain events 
and a commitment to support apprenticeships through PM. 
 

 
5. Future Meetings 

 
In order to progress these actions and opportunities, we commit to meeting quarterly 
across Executive teams throughout the year and 6 monthly with cabinet.  Cabinet and 
Chair of Aspire will meet again in January 2020 to review progress. 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
06 November 2019 

 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review report – Second quarter (July – September) 

2019-20. 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team   
 
Portfolios: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships, Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report – second quarter 2019-20. 

 

Recommendation 

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and continue to monitor and challenge 
the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the same period.  

 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the second quarter 2019-20 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context. 
[...]
is quarter. - 

4.3 

Regeneration 

& Economic 

Development 

Cllr. 

Stephen 

Sweeney 

Average stall occupancy 

rate for markets 

High 52% 44% 42% 60% 

Recruitment of a Town Centre 

Officer to drive the 

market improvement plan 

and the introduction of a 

Saturday Antique Market are 

two factors that will improve 

the stall vacancy rate in Q3. 

 

 

N/A 
 

Performance information not available at this time or due to be provided at a later date 
 

 
 

Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive 
 

 
 
 

Performance is not on target where targets have been set 

 

 
 

Performance is on or above target 

 

P
age 74



  
Page 1 of 6 

 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan: Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council 
 
Notice of Key Decisions to be taken under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings & Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 between 17 October 2019 and 22 April 2020 
This Plan gives 28 clear days’ notice of key decisions which either the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Portfolio Holders expect to take over the next few 
months. An authority cannot take a key decision without giving 28 clear days’ notice unless an urgent decision is required. 
 
“Key decisions” are defined as those Executive/Cabinet decisions which are likely: 
 

a. to result in the Council incurring expenditure or making savings of an amount which is significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 

service or the function to which the decision relates. (NB: The financial threshold above which expenditure or savings become significant has been 

set by the Council at £50,000). 

b. to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards of the Borough. 
 

Although it is not a statutory requirement this Forward Plan also contains details of other major decisions likely to be taken by the Cabinet, or individual 
Portfolio Holders, during the same period. 
 
Occasio
[...]
implement a 
redeployment policy 
for the Council. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Corporate 
and Service 
Improvement, 
People and 
Partnerships 
 

Cabinet 15 
January 2020 
 

Finance, Assets 
and Performance 

All Wards N\A 

Affordable 
Funerals 
 

To consider 
introducing affordable 
funerals. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - 
Environment and 
Recycling 
 

Cabinet 18 
March 2020 
 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All Wards N\A 

Future High 
Streets Fund 
(early first draft 
business case 
submission) 
 

To review the early 
first draft business 
case submission. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Corporate 
and Service 
Improvement, 
People and 
Partnerships 
 

Cabinet 18 
March 2020 
 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All Wards N\A 

Crematorium 
Grounds 
Extension 
 

Proposal to design an 
extension to the 
existing Crematorium 
Grounds 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - 
Environment and 
Recycling 
 

Cabinet 22 
April 2020 
 

All Relevant 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

Bradwell N\A 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PROGRESS ON PREVENTING UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS
	Managing Unauthorised Encampments Protocol (2)

	5 ASPIRE HOUSING AND NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL - PROSPECTUS FOR JOINT WORKING
	Aspire.NBC Prospectus Oct 2019

	7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2019-20.
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2 2019-20v1
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 2 2019-20 v6

	8 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 06/11/19 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Sweeney 

M. Holland 
 

T. Johnson 
J Waring 
 

 
 

 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Caroline Elwood Interim Head of Legal / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 Janet Baddeley Communications Manager 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Northcott.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PROGRESS ON PREVENTING UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the management and 
enforcement activity regarding unauthorised encampments across the Borough. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
advised that the number of travellers incursions had reduced significantly since 2017. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2 which listed where preventative 
measures had been taken, the type of deterrent and costings. 
 
Reference was made to the draft Protocol that had been circulated to all Staffordshire 
District Councils for consultation.  Members were advised that the protocol was 



Cabinet - 06/11/19 

2 

largely based on the successful approach adopted by Newcastle Borough Council 
over recent years. 
 
A copy of the draft protocol was attached at page 19 of the agenda. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg thanked Councillor Johnson, stating that it was a 
work in progress with Howard Place, Westlands now being considered for 
preventative measures.  
 
The stumps had made a difference.  They were a deterrent and, while some people 
may move them, the police had powers to evict. 
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked the Executive Director for Operations – 
Dave Adams and Councillor Johnson for their work on this matter. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the successful progress achieved in protecting the 

Borough’s public spaces from unauthorised encampments 
be noted. 

 
(ii) That the County-wide protocol proposed by Staffordshire 

Police be endorsed. 
 

5. ASPIRE HOUSING AND NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL - 
PROSPECTUS FOR JOINT WORKING  
 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a prospectus setting out 
agreed areas for collaboration between the Council and Aspire Housing. 

 

The Leader introduced the report stating that the Council had a very close working 
relationship with Aspire. 

 

The Council and Aspire are keen to work closely on streetscene issues. 

 

The new Administration wanted to build an even closer relationship, working with the 
LAP’s and also, PM Training who had produced artwork on the roundabouts round 
the town centre. 

 

Aspire would be taking a seat on the LEP.  They are a voice both locally and 
nationally. 

 

A copy of the Prospectus was attached at page 49 of the agenda.  

 

Members welcomed the report. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the prospectus attached at Appendix 1 of the agenda 

report be approved. 

(ii) That a briefing be arranged for all members of the council 
on the work of Aspire Housing and its associated 
companies, PM training and Realise Foundation. 

 



Cabinet - 06/11/19 

3 

6. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE UPDATE  
 
The Leader gave a verbal update on the current position regarding Kidsgrove Sports 
Centre. 
 
The Kidsgrove Sports Centre Refurbishment – Cabinet Panel met for its first meeting 
on 5 November, a site visit had also taken place that morning led by Mr Dave Rigby 
of the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Group..    
 
The meeting had included a verbal update from Mr Rigby, a presentation from The 
Council’s Chief Executive Martin Hamilton and consideration of a confidential 
document. 
 
The Leader was pleased with the cross-party approach of the Cabinet Panel and all 
Members felt encouraged by the site visit.   
 
Members were surprised at the sound structure of the building although the plant and 
equipment did need replacing.  The size of the structure in terms of its activity rooms 
was also encouraging. 
 
The Leader advised that information on the Sports Centre would be included in his 
Statement to Full Council on 20 November. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

7. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 
(JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2019-20.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
updated Members on the revenue aspect of the report. Members’ attention was 
drawn to paragraph 3 of Appendix A which showed the Revenue Budget position and 
the reasons for the variance. 
 
The Leader sated that it was a positive report for this quarter. 
 
Councillor Sweeney referred Members to page 59 of the agenda report advising that 
a total of £92,500 had been invested in ‘A town centre for all’.  
 
The Leader spoke on the performance part of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling – Councillor Trevor Johnson 
stated that all of the indicators relating to his Portfolio were on target. 
 
The Leader advised that all Customer and ICT indicators were also on target. 
Absence figures were also improving with the Sickness Management Policy 
embedding into the Authority.  In addition, a new HR Manager had been appointed 
and would be starting work early in the new year.   
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the Revenue and Benefit’s indicators were also 
good. 
 
The Leader advised on the indicators for Planning on behalf of the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott, stating that the indicators were 
fairly fluid with none that were not on target where targets had been set. 
 



Cabinet - 06/11/19 

4 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring 
sated that the indicators were good.  The Leader added that the Community Safety 
Team had been working with partners and the numbers of rough sitters and Anti-
Social Behaviour incidents had fallen. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
advised that issues with J2 had impacted upon the growth of membership at the 
facility.  The Council had contracted Alliance Leisure to increase and retain the 
membership. 
 
The Leader added that steps were being taken to deal with the condition of the 
building and thanked Mr Hamilton for his work on the matter. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to page 73 of the agenda – ‘a town centre for all’.  
The Leader wanted to see businesses doing well on the run up to Christmas.  
Councillor Sweeney advised Members of the free parking for late night shopping and 
the switching on of the Christmas lights and also the reduced rate after 3pm. 
 
The Leader advised that the new Town Centre Officer was now in post and was 
already helping to invigorate the market. 
Resolved:      That the contents of the agenda report be noted and that  
 Members continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s 
 performance alongside its financial performance for the same 
  period. 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.36 pm 
 


